

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MISSOURI ETHICS COMMISSION, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

FREE AND FAIR ELECTION FUND, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENTS FREE
AND FAIR ELECTION FUND, MISSOURIANS FOR
WORKER FREEDOM, AMERICAN DEMOCRACY
ALLIANCE, HERZOG SERVICES, INC., FARMERS
STATE BANK AND JOHN ELLIOTT**

EDWARD D. GREIM
Counsel of Record
GRAVES GARRETT LLC
1100 Main Street, Suite 2700
Kansas City MO 64105
(816) 256-3181
edgreim@gravesgarrett.com

*Counsel for Respondents Free and
Fair Election Fund, Missourians
for Worker Freedom, American
Democracy Alliance, Herzog
Services, Inc., Farmers State
Bank and John Elliott*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The Appellees	4
B. Missouri’s Amendment Two	4
C. District Court Proceedings	6
D. The Eighth Circuit	8
E. Appellants’ Statement of the Case Mischaracterizes the Eighth Circuit’s Decision	10
F. Appellants’ New Certiorari Evidence	11
THE PETITION FOR CERTIORARI SHOULD NOT BE GRANTED.....	12
I. There Is no Circuit Split on How to Apply the First Amendment to State Bans on Transfers Between PACs.....	13

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. Appellants do not deny that both the Eighth and Eleventh Circuits recognized that exacting scrutiny applies.....	13
B. There is also no circuit split regarding <i>how</i> exacting scrutiny is applied to PAC-to-PAC bans	14
C. The Eighth and Eleventh Circuits do not disagree about “whether PAC transfer prohibitions advance state interests”	14
D. The Eighth and Eleventh Circuits do not disagree about “whether PAC transfer prohibitions are closely drawn”	18
E. Appellants’ argument misconceives the role of courts in adjudicating First Amendment challenges to campaign finance laws	24
II. This Is not an Issue of Major Importance	25
A. No Court Can, Should, or Will Answer Appellants’ “Question Presented”	25
B. Few, if Any, States Ban PAC-to-PAC Contributions.....	26

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. Appellants exaggerate and misstate the issues at stake	27
III. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Was Correct. . .	29
A. The Eighth Circuit correctly followed <i>McCutcheon</i> ’s narrow-tailoring roadmap to invalidate Missouri’s PAC-to-PAC ban	29
B. Appellants’ merits argument fails again	31
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Ala. Democratic Conference v. Attorney Gen. of Ala.,
838 F.3d 1057 (11th Cir. 2016) *passim*

Ala. Democratic Conference v. Broussard,
541 Fed. Appx. 931 (11th Cir. 2013) 16

Beaumont v. FEC,
539 U.S. 146 (2003) 31, 32

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976) 13, 15, 25

California Med. Ass’n v. FEC,
453 U.S. 182 (1981) 32

Camreta v. Greene,
563 U.S. 692 (2011) 27

Citizens United v. FEC,
558 U.S. 310 (2010) 28

FEC v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Comm.,
470 U.S. 480 (1985) 29

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 107 (1972) 28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>McCutcheon v. F.E.C.</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1305
--------------------------------	----

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Mo. Const. article III § 2(d)27
Mo. Const. article VII § 23.3(7)34
Mo. Const. article VII § 23.534
Mo. Const. article VII § 23.7(6)(b)34
